Incentive Payment #1: Reduced Orange Line Surge Incentive 

If the Design-Builder utilizes fewer than 219 hours for each of the two permissible Orange 

Line Closure and Diversions Surges, the Design-Builder will receive a performance Incentive 

Payment of Thirteen Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($13,200.00) per hour and a combined 

maximum Incentive payment of Three Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,600,000) 

when combined with Incentive Payment #2: Full Beneficial Use and Substantial Completion 

Incentive. Effective Friday June 28, 2024, at 11AM, Skanska achieved Milestone 06. The 

duration of the surge was 151 hours and ended 68 hours early, resulting in an incentive

[...]

If the Design-Builder achieves Milestone No. 2: Full Beneficial Use and Substantial 

Completion prior to 1,240 calendar days from the Notice to Proceed, and in accordance with 

the work restrictions described, MassDOT shall pay an Incentive Payment of Fifteen 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($15,500.00) for each day Full Beneficial Use and 

Substantial Completion is achieved prior to 1,240 calendar days from the Notice to Proceed. 

This Incentive is limited to a maximum Three Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($3,600,000.00) when combined with Incentive Payment #1: Reduced Orange Line Surge 

Incentive. Effective Tuesday May 13, 2025, at 7AM, Skanska achieved Milestone 04. The 

duration of the surge was 80 hours and ended 139 hours early, resulting in an incentive 

payment of $2,154,500.

[...]

the MBTA by 1:00 AM after interim Milestone No. 6 – Release of Orange Line Reservation 

Area, Surge No. 1 for the purpose of restoring normal service operations of the Orange Line. 

The Design-Builder shall be assessed a Disincentive Deduction of Five Hundred Sixty-One 

Thousand Dollars ($561,000.00) per day beyond 219 hours until the Orange Line Reservation 

area is deemed ready for service by the MBTA. If the Design-Builder is assessed Disincentive 

Deduction #1, the Design-Builder will be prohibited from implementing the next Orange Line

[...]

the MBTA by 1:00 AM of the second Monday after interim Milestone No. 4 – Release of 

Orange Line Reservation Area, Surge No. 2 for the purpose of restoring normal service 

operations of the Orange Line. The Design-Builder shall be assessed a Disincentive Deduction 

of Five Hundred Sixty-One Thousand Dollars ($561,000.00) per day beyond 219 hours until 

the Orange Line Reservation area is deemed ready for service by the MBTA. 

Critical Path  

The Maffa Way / Mystic Ave Superstructure Replacement Project Critical Path is driven 

by full depth roadway work, utilities, traffic signals, curbing, and sidewalks.